
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Monday, 14 August 2023 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 & 3 Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH 

 

PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT: 106 AND 108 ASHLEY ROAD, 

HALE, ALTRINCHAM WA14 2UN   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 

 

 
 

 
 

1 - 98 

 

 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 

 
 

Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Holden, D. Jarman and J. Lloyd 

 
 

 
 
 

Further Information 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday, 14 August 2023 

   
 

 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 

 
Miss Natalie Owen, Governance Officer 

Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 4 August 2023 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 

 



 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date:            14th August 2023  
Report for:   Decision: Determination of Application  
Report of:  Head of Regulatory Services 

 
Report Title 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 

LICENSING ACT 2003 AT: 106 and 108 ASHLEY ROAD, HALE, ALTRINCHAM 
WA14 2UN 

 

 
Summary  

 

 

Under S18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, Members are requested to determine an 
application for a new premises licence in respect of La Bandera Hale, 106 and 108 
Ashley Road, Hale WA14 2UN having regard to representations received and the 

requirement to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
The following options are open to the Licensing Sub-Committee; 

 
(i) To grant the application in full and on the terms and conditions contained 

within the application to include any applicable mandatory conditions. 

(ii) To grant the application as above, modified to such an extent as 
considered appropriate to satisfy any relevant representations and 

promote the licensing objectives; or 
(iii) To reject the application. 

 

 
   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Ursula Crotty, Licensing Officer.   

Contact:   Licensing@trafford.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers:  None. 
 
Appendices:   A) Application for a New Premises Licence 

B) Photograph of Blue Notice & Copy of Newspaper Advert 
C) Previous licence for The Embassy (previous business) 

D)Agreements with responsible authorities during 
consultation period 
E) Representation from Environmental Health 

F) Representations from local residents 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
1.0 APPLICATION 

 

1.1 A premises licence is required in respect of any premises where it is intended 

to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these being: 
 

 The sale of alcohol 

 The supply of alcohol (in respect of a club) 

 Regulated entertainment 

 The provision of late-night refreshment 
 

This application was submitted by: La Bandera Hale Limited, in respect of La 
Bandera Hale, 106 and 108 Ashley Road, Hale WA15 2UN. 
 

1.2 The applicant has applied for the following hours: 
 

 
Live Music – Indoors  

Monday - Sunday 10:00 - 02:00 

 
Recorded Music – Indoors  

Monday - Sunday 10:00 - 02:00 
 

Alcohol – ON the premises 

Monday - Sunday 10:00 - 02:00 
 

Opening Hours  

Monday - Sunday 10:00 - 02:00 
 

The following amendment to the hours have been agreed between the 
applicant and Greater Manchester Police:  

 
Live Music – Indoors  

Sunday – Thursday 10.00 – 23.00 

Friday – Saturday 10.00 – 23.30 
 

 
Recorded Music – Indoors  

Sunday – Thursday 10.00 – 23.00 

Friday – Saturday 10.00 – 23.30 
 

 
Alcohol – ON the premises 

Sunday – Thursday 10.00 – 23.00 

Friday – Saturday 10.00 – 23.30 
 

 
Opening Hours  

Sunday – Thursday 10.00 – 23.00 

Friday – Saturday 10.00 – 23.30 
 

 
1.3 The application has been properly made and all procedures correctly followed.  

The application including operating schedule has been attached as Appendix 

Page 2



A. Photographs of the blue notice in place and copy of newspaper advert are 
attached as Appendix B. 

 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND HISTORY OF PREMISES 

 
2.1 The applicant has described the premises as: ‘Restaurant Bar, Maximum of 150 

covers including terrace. Alcohol to be served – Wine, Spirits and cocktails, 
beer.’ A copy of the previous premises licence is attached in Appendix C. 

 
3.0 OPERATING SCHEDULE 
 

 
3.1      The operating schedule is completed by the applicant and contains additional      

            Measures to illustrate how they propose to promote the four licensing  
            objectives as required by provision of the Licensing Act 2003. They are listed 
            below and will be attached as conditions to any licence as may be granted: 

 
   

1. No more than 150 customers will be permitted on the premises (including the 
terrace area) at any one time  
2. A Personal Licence Holder must be present at the premises to supervise all 

sales of alcohol.  
 

3. The premises shall display prominent signage that the Challenge 25 scheme 
is in operation. 
 

4. CCTV to be installed. 
 

5. Trading under Challenge 25 policy. 
 
6. The premises shall operate a zero-tolerance policy to drug use and posters 

shall be prominently displayed to this effect. All staff shall be trained in the 
implementation of the venue’s drugs policy. 

 
7. All staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained in;  
(i) Relevant age restrictions in respect of products  

(ii) Prevent underage sales  
(iii) Prevent proxy sales  

(iv) Maintain the refusals log  
(v) Enter sales correctly on the tills so the prompts show as appropriate  
(vi) Recognising signs of drunkenness and vulnerability  

(vii) How over-service of alcohol impacts on the four objectives of the Licensing 
Act 2003  

(viii) How to refuse service  
(ix) The premises’ duty of care policy, understanding and dealing with situations 
involving vulnerable people, and incidents of harassment  

(x) Action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including the preservation 
of a crime scene and reporting an incident to the emergency services  

(xi) The conditions in force under this licence.  
 
8. The premises shall have a documented Duty of Care policy for managing 

intoxicated and vulnerable customers and dealing with incidents of harassment 

Page 3



at the premises. The policy shall also include provision for persons refused 
entry to the premises who are also considered vulnerable by staff. 

 
9. The premises licence holder shall ensure that at all times when the public is 

present there is at least one competent person able to administer first aid, that 
an adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials is 
available on the premises, and that adequate records are maintained in relation 

to the supply of any first aid treatment. 
 

10. Dispersal of customers from the premises will be managed in accordance 
with the following: clear and legible notices must be prominently displayed at all 
exist requesting customers to respect local residents and leave the area quietly. 

 
11. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted 

through the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance.  
 
12. There shall be no noise or odour caused by the kitchen extraction 

equipment that gives rise to a nuisance. 
 

3.2      The below conditions were agreed with Greater Manchester Police and Trading 

           Standards by the applicant after correspondence with Responsible Authorities 
           during the consultation period. The conditions shall be attached to the licence if   

           granted: 
 

13. The premises licence holder/ DPS shall carry out a risk assessment in 
respect of the provision of door supervisors. When that risk assessment deems 
it necessary, an appropriate number of SIA registered door staff shall be 

employed at the premises. Door supervisors, when employed, shall wear high 
visibility armbands.   

  
14. CCTV to be installed and maintained in working order covering licensed 
area, CCTV images to be retained for 28 days and produced to Authorised 

Officers of Trafford Council and Police upon request. An employee will be 
trained in relation to use of CCTV equipment on site whenever licensable 

activities are taking place.  
  
15. Challenge 25 policy will be in place and staff will be supported in checking 

ID’s and refusal where necessary.  

  

16. Outside areas will not be used after 21:00 hours (except smoking). 
  
17.  A ‘Challenge 25’ policy shall be operated on the premises at all times.  The 

policy must require all staff to check the identification of all persons who appear 
to be less than 25 years of age.  The check shall be made by examining either 

a passport, photographic driving licence or PASS approved proof of age card.  
These checks must be made for every sale of this nature regardless of previous 
checks.   

 
 

4.0 CONSULTATION  

 
4.1 The responsible authorities included in consultation are; Greater Manchester 

Police, Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue, Environmental Health & Pollution Page 4



Control, Building Control, Health and Safety Team, Home Office Immigration 
Enforcement, Planning Department, Safeguarding Children Team, Trading 

Standards and Public Health. 
 
4.2  Of those consultees identified in paragraph 4.1, one representation was 

received from Nasreen Ali, an Environmental Health Officer. This is attached as 
APPENDIX E. 

 
4.3      Representations have been received from local residents in relation to: 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, Public Nuisance and The 
Protection of Children From Harm. Representations are attached as 
APPENDIX F. 

 
4.4 A copy of the report and the representations received have been sent to the 

applicant. 
  
4.5 Those that have made a representation have been informed of the time and 

date of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting and have been informed of their 
right to attend. 

            
 
5.0 LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
5.1 Conditions may only be attached to a Premises Licence where they are 

deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  They must 
be proportionate and not duplicate any existing provisions contained in other 
legislation. The justification behind a refusal or the attachment of conditions 

must be given to the applicant.  
 

5.2 The Sub-Committee is advised that any findings on any issues of fact should be 

on the balance of probabilities and any decision should be based on the 
individual merits of the application. 

 
5.3      The Sub-Committee, in arriving at its decision; must have regard to relevant 

provisions of national guidance and its own statement of licensing policy and 
reasons should be given for any departure. 

 
5.4      There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date 

the Applicant is notified of the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Please read the following instructions first 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you 
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases 
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional 
sheets if necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the com
[...]
  
10:00  

   
02:00  

            

Tue  
10:00  

  
02:00  

            

Wed  
10:00  

  
02:00  

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to 
be open to the public at different times from those listed 
in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance 
note 6) 
      

Thur    
10:00  

   
02:00  

            

Fri    
10:00  02:00  

Page 22



17 
 

            

Sat    
10:00  

 
02:00  

            

Sun   
10:00  02:00  

            
 
 
M  
 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 
10) 

MC 12. No more than 150 customers will be permitted on the premises (including the 
terrace area) at any one time 
 
MC45 - A Personal Licence Holder must be present at the premises to supervise all 
sales of alcohol. 
 
MC 56 - The premises shall display prominent signage that the Challenge 25 scheme 
is in operation. 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

- CCTV to be installed  
- M55 Trading under Challenge 25 policy 
- MC 35 - The premises shall operate a zero-tolerance policy to drug use and 

posters shall be prominently displayed to this effect. All staff shall be trained in the 
implementation of the venue’s drugs policy 

-  

 
c) Public safety 

- MC 40 - All staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained in; 
(i) Relevant age restrictions in respect of products (ii) Prevent underage sales (iii) 
Prevent proxy sales (iv) Maintain the refusals log (v) Enter sales correctly on the tills 
so the prompts show as appropriate (vi) Recognising signs of drunkenness and 
vulnerability (vii) How over-service of alcohol impacts on the four objectives of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (viii) How to refuse service (ix) The premises’ duty of care policy, 
understanding and dealing with situations involving vulnerable people, and incidents of 
harassment (x) Action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including the 
preservation of a crime scene and reporting an incident to the emergency services (xi) 
The conditions in force under this licence. 
 
MC43 - The premises shall have a documented Duty of Care policy for managing 
intoxicated and vulnerable customers and dealing with incidents of harassment at the 
premises. The policy shall also include provision for persons refused entry to the 
premises who are also considered vulnerable by staff. 
 

Page 23



18 
 

MC66 - The premises licence holder shall ensure that at all times when the public is 
present there is at least one competent person able to administer first aid, that an 
adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials is available on 
the premises, and that adequate records are maintained in relation to the supply of 
any first aid treatment. 
 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

-      CCTV to be installed 
- Trading under Challenge 25 policy  
- Staff Training  
- MC 78 Dispersal of customers from the premises will be managed in accordance with 

the following,  
 

a) Clear and legible notices must be prominently displayed at all exist requesting 
customers to respect local residents and leave the area quietly  

-  
 
e) The protection of children from harm 

CCTV to be installed  
 
Trading under Challenge 25 policy 
 
MC71 - No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted 
through the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 
 
MC75 - There shall be no noise or odour caused by the kitchen extraction equipment 
that gives rise to a nuisance. 

Checklist: 
Please tick to indicate agreement

 
 

 
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.

X 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises. X
 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities 

and others where applicable. X 

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be 
designated premises supervisor, if applicable.
[...]
n evidential copy of the data they require. 
 
3. CCTV data will be in the native file format, to ensure that no image quality is lost when 
making the copy, if this format is non-standard (i.e. manufacturer proprietary) then the 
manufacturer should supply the replay software to ensure that the video on the CD can be 
replayed by the police on a standard computer. Copies must be made available to Police on 
request. 
 

Page 40



  

Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Licence     

PL079102 

4. Appropriate fire safety procedures will be in place including fire extinguishers (foam, H20 and 
CO2), fire blanket, internally illuminated fire exit signs, numerous smoke detectors and 
emergency lighting (see enclosed plan for details of locations). 
 
5. All appliances will be inspected annually. 
 
6. All emergency exits willbe kept free from obstruction at all times. 
 
7. All customers will be asked to leave quietly. 
 
8. Clear and legible notices will be prominently displayed to remind customers to leave quietly 
and have regard to our neighbours. 
 
9. The licensee and staff will ask persons who appear to be under the age of 25 for 
photographic ID such as proof of age cards, the Connexions Card and Citizen Card, 
photographic driving licence or passport, an official identity card issued by HM Forces or by an 
EU country, bearing the photograph and date of birth of bearer. 
 
10. All staff will be trained for under age sales prevention regularly. 
 
11. A register of refused sales will be kept and maintained on the premises. 
 
12. Noise from music and associated sources( including DJ's and amplified voices) must not be 
audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance at any noise sensitive properties. 
 
13. All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated entertainment is being 
provided except in the event of an emergency. 
 
14. There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where they can be seen and 
easily read by the public, (or member and their guests) notices requiring customers to leave the 
premises and the area quietly. 
 
15. Use of external areas associated with this application should not be permitted beyond 
2100hours (the external area can be used after 2100 hours for the purposes of smoking and no 
food or drink shall be taken into the external area after 2100 hours on any day) 
 
16. The applicant shall submit for approval, prior to the commencement of use, a noise 
management plan for the external areas. The noise management plan shall be implemented at 
all times that these areas are in use. 
 
17. No amplified music / sound / speakers shall be permitted to any external part of the site. 
 

Annex 3 – Conditions Attached After a Hearing of the Licensing Committee 

NA 

 

Page 41



  

Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Licence     

PL079102 

 

Signature of Authorised Officer

Page 42



 

Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Licence Summary  

PL079102 

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES OR, IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP 
REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 

The Embassy 
106-108 Ashley Road, Hale, Altrincham, WA14 2UN                                                                                                      

 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED, THE DATES 

 
     

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE  AND THE TIMES THE 
LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITES 

 
Recorded Music-Indoors 

 
Monday - Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
 

 
Recorded Music-Outdoors 

 
Monday - Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
 

 
Alcohol - On the premises  

 
Monday - Sunday 12:00 - 23:00 
 

 
Alcohol - Off the premises  

 
Monday - Sunday 12:00 - 23:00 
 

  

 

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES 

 
Monday - Sunday 12:00 - 23:00 

 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL, WHETHER THESE ARE 
ON AND/OR OFF SUPPLIES 
 

The sale of alcohol for consumption ON & OFF the premises. 

 
 

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE 
AVAILABLE) OF LICE
[...]
k 

Hours premises open to the public: 10.00 to 02.00 each day of the week 

As advised, to achieve the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance, I 
object to the 2am proposals and would like the hours to be in line with those that 
existed previously for the Embassy restaurant at the premises.  I would also like 
several conditions attached to the licence.  My recommendations are as follows: 

Hours 

Live music (indoors only): 10.00 to 23.00 each day of the week 

Recorded Music (indoors only): 10.00 to 23.00 each day of the week 

Supply of alcohol (on the premises): 10.00 to 23.00 each day of the week 

Hours premises open to the public: 10.00 to 23.00 each day of the week 

Conditions 

1. Noise from music and associated sources( including DJ's and amplified 
voices) must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance at 
any noise sensitive properties.  

2. All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated 
entertainment is being provided except in the event of an emergency. 

Page 45



3. There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where they can 
be seen and easily read by the public, (or member and their guests) notices 
requiring customers to leave the premises and the area quietly.   

4. Use of external areas associated with this application should not be permitted 
beyond 2100hours  

Additional conditions: 

5. The applicant shall submit for approval, prior to the commencement of use, a 
noise management plan for the external areas. The noise management plan 
shall be implemented at all times that these areas are in use. 

6. No amplified music / sound / speakers shall be permitted to any external part of 

the site. 

If you agree with reducing the hours as suggested and the attachment of the above 
conditions to the licence please let me know by copying licensing into your 
response.  If you do not agree with the conditions, then it is likely that the application 
will be heard at a licensing committee, unless we can come to a mutual agreement.   

You advised of the possibility of an extra 30 minutes on Friday and Saturday for hours 
of opening with all other activities ceasing at 23.00 but I have not heard anything back 
from you regarding this. 

I look forward to hearing back from you at your earliest convenience.  If you would like 
to discuss the matter or require any further information, please let me know. 

Kind Regards 

  

Nasreen 

 

Nasreen Ali 
Environmental Health Officer 

Pollution and Housing Team 

Regulatory Services 

Trafford Council,  
Trafford Town Hall,  
Talbot Road,  
Stretford  
M32 0YJ  

   
  
Tel: 0161-912-4026  
Mob:07760 167537 
 

E-mail: nasreen.ali@trafford.gov.uk 
 Page 46

mailto:nasreen.ali@trafford.gov.uk


 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT: 106 and 108 ASHLEY ROAD, HALE, ALTRINCHAM WA14 2UN
	Appendix A1
	Appendix A2
	Appendix A3
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix E
	Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

14 AUGUST 2023 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor D. Jarman (in the Chair). 

Councillors J. Holden and J. Lloyd 
 
 

In attendance 
J Parry – Locum Litigation Lawyer 

J Boyle – Licensing Team Leader 
U Crotty – Licensing Officer 
S Hilton – Licensing Officer 

N Owen – Governance Officer 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT: 106 AND 108 ASHLEY ROAD, HALE, 
ALTRINCHAM WA14 2UN  

 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report informing Members of an 

application for the grant of a new premises licence for 106 and 108 Ashley Road, 
Hale, Altrincham, WA14 2UN which had attracted representations from local 
residents and Environmental Health, Trafford Council.  All parties present at the 

hearing were invited to address the Sub-Committee.  
 

Representations were made in support of the application by Mr. Keshavarzi and 
against the application by local residents Mr. Simpson, Mr. Luton and Ms Lewis. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

1) That the application by La Bandera Hale Ltd for the grant of a new 
premises licence for 106 and 108 Ashley Road, Hale, WA14 2UN be 
granted subject to compliance with the conditions outlined in the decision 

notice.  
 

2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Regulatory 
Services. 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
 

Sub Committee Councillor D. Jarman (Chairperson)  
Members:  Councillor J. Holden 

   Councillor J. Lloyd 
 
Applicant: La Bandera Hale Ltd 

  
Type of Licence: Grant of a new Premises Licence: La Bandera Hale, 106 

and 108 Ashley Road, Hale, WA14 2UN 

 
Representors: Environmental Health 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
14 August 2023 

 
 

 
2 

  Nasreen Ali 
 

Local Residents 
  Jed Bonnsain 

  R C Norman 
Jonathan 

Sian Rogers 
John Bonnsain 
Henry Law 

Wendy Law 
Laurence Bass 

John Hardman 
Hayley Aston 
Charlotte Butterworth 

Margaret and Paul Luton 
Thomas Lavin 

Ali Mahdmina 
Valerie Martin 
Allan Williams 

Malcolm Gruber 
David Boulton 

Amy Boulton 
Colin Thomasson 
Gabrielle and Chris Quirke 

Beryl Jones 
P E West 

Gill Owen 
Stephen Hamer 
Lizzie Kenney 

Graeme Simpson 
S Hughes 

David Starbuck 
Andrew Littlemore 
Simon Gayfer 

Holly Bates 
Seamus Rogers and Dr Sima Baghbanian 

Jane Dunning 
Karen Heffernan 
Simon Dean 

Rosemary Howell 
Margaret Adams 

Gill Galloway 
John Hamilton 
 

 
Parties Present:     On behalf of Applicant – in attendance 

 Yashin Dadashnejad Keshavarzi - Applicant 
   Miguel Angel de Basita 
 

   Representors – in attendance 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
14 August 2023 

 
 

 
3 

   Valerie Martin and her representative Paulina Lewis  

   Gill Owen 
   Graeme Simpson 
   Margaret and Paul Luton 

 
Officers  

James Parry – Locum Litigation Lawyer 
Joanne Boyle – Licensing Team Leader 
Ursula Crotty – Licensing Officer 

Stacey Hilton – Licensing Officer 
   Natalie Owen – Governance Officer 

 
 
Date of Hearing:      14 August 2023 

Time Commence:   6.30 p.m. 
Time Terminated:   8.15 p.m. 

 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 

 

The Sub-Committee decided that the representations received from local residents 
and Environmental Health were valid representations as they related to public 
nuisance, public safety, the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of 

children from harm. 
 

To grant a new premises licence as follows:- 
 
Live Music - Indoors 

Sunday - Thursday  10:00 – 23:00 
Friday – Saturday  10:00 – 23:30 

 
Recorded Music - Indoors 
Sunday - Thursday  10:00 – 23:00 

Friday – Saturday  10:00 – 23:30 
 

Alcohol - On 
Sunday – Thursday  10:00 – 23:00 
Friday – Saturday  10:00 – 23:30 

 
Opening Hours 

Sunday - Thursday  10:00 – 23:00 
Friday – Saturday  10:00 – 23:30 
 
CONDITIONS 

 

Any mandatory conditions which must be included under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

1. No more than 150 customers will be permitted on the premises 

(including the terrace area) at any one time. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
14 August 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

2. A Personal Licence Holder must be present at the premises to supervise 
all sales of alcohol.  
 

3. The premises shall display prominent signage that the Challenge 25 
scheme is in operation. 

 
4. CCTV to be installed. 
 

5. Trading under Challenge 25 policy. 
 

6. The premises shall operate a zero-tolerance policy to drug use and 
posters shall be prominently displayed to this effect. All staff shall be trained 
in the implementation of the venue’s drugs policy. 

 
7. All staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained in;  

(i) Relevant age restrictions in respect of products  
(ii) Prevent underage sales  
(iii) Prevent proxy sales  

(iv) Maintain the refusals log  
(v) Enter sales correctly on the tills so the prompts show as appropriate  

(vi) Recognising signs of drunkenness and vulnerability  
(vii) How over-service of alcohol impacts on the four objectives of the 
Licensing Act 2003  

(viii) How to refuse service  
(ix) The premises’ duty of care policy, understanding and dealing with 

situations involving vulnerable people, and incidents of harassment  
(x) Action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including the 
preservation of a crime scene and reporting an incident to the emergency 

services  
(xi) The conditions in force under this licence.  

 
8. The premises shall have a documented Duty of Care policy for managing 
intoxicated and vulnerable customers and dealing with incidents of 

harassment at the premises. The policy shall also include provision for 
persons refused entry to the premises who are also considered vulnerable 

by staff. 
 
9. The premises licence holder shall ensure that at all times when the public 

is present there is at least one competent person able to administer first aid, 
that an adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and 

materials is available on the premises, and that adequate records are 
maintained in relation to the supply of any first aid treatment. 
 

10. Dispersal of customers from the premises will be managed in 
accordance with the following: clear and legible notices must be 

prominently displayed at all exist requesting customers to respect local 
residents and leave the area quietly. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
14 August 2023 

 
 

 
5 

11. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted 

through the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance.  
 
12. There shall be no noise or odour caused by the kitchen extraction 

equipment that gives rise to a nuisance. 
 

Conditions agreed with Greater Manchester Police and Trading Standards 
 

13. The premises licence holder/ DPS shall carry out a risk assessment in 

respect of the provision of door supervisors. When that risk assessment 
deems it necessary, an appropriate number of SIA registered door staff 

shall be employed at the premises. Door supervisors, when employed, shall 
wear high visibility armbands.   

  

14. CCTV to be installed and maintained in working order covering licensed 
area, CCTV images to be retained for 28 days and produced to Authorised 

Officers of Trafford Council and Police upon request. An employee will be 
trained in relation to use of CCTV equipment on site whenever licensable 
activities are taking place.  

  
15. Challenge 25 policy will be in place and staff will be supported in 

checking ID’s and refusal where necessary.  
  
16. Outside areas will not be used after 21:00 hours (except smoking). 

  
17.  A ‘Challenge 25’ policy shall be operated on the premises at all times.  

The policy must require all staff to check the identification of all persons 
who appear to be less than 25 years of age.  The check shall be made by 
examining either a passport, photographic driving licence or PASS 

approved proof of age card.  These checks must be made for every sale of 
this nature regardless of previous checks.   

 
Conditions agreed with Environmental Health 
 

18. Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ's and amplified 
voices) must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance 

at any noise sensitive properties.  
 
19. All external doors and windows shall be kept closed after 2100 hours 

except in the event of an emergency.  
 

20. There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where 
they can be seen and easily read by the public, (or member and their 
guests) notices requiring customers to leave the premises and the area 

quietly.  
 

21. Use of external areas associated with this application should not be 
permitted beyond 2100hours  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
14 August 2023 

 
 

 
6 

Additional conditions 

 
22. The applicant shall submit for approval, prior to the commencement of 
use, a noise management plan for the external areas. The noise 

management plan shall be implemented at all times that these areas are in 
use.  

 
23. No amplified music/sound/speakers shall be permitted to any external 
part of the site.  

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations, the 
Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy and the application, together with the 

information provided by all parties at the hearing. 
 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the statutory requirements regarding 
notices, advertisements and time limits had been complied with. 
 

The Sub-Committee recalled that it was not open to them to refuse a licence 
based on the number of other licensed premises in the locality and discounted 

arguments as to the sufficiency of other licensed premises in the area. 
Additionally, the Sub-Committee recalled that it was not sitting as a planning 
committee and had no jurisdiction to entertain matters relating to planning matters, 

which were the preserve of others.  
 

The Sub-Committee also reminded itself that it could not assess this application 
on the basis of alleged failings of other licensed premises in the area. Where there 
were areas of concern, the appropriate mechanism for bringing such failings 

before the licensing authority was through an application for review of the 
premises licence. 

 
The Sub-Committee also noted that this application was limited to the proposed 
licensed area described within the application. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered that the valid objections to the grant of the licence 

were concerned with noise generated within and without the premises and the risk 
of nuisance being caused to nearby residential properties. 
 

The Sub-Committee determined that the objections required them to consider the 
licensing objectives to prevent public nuisance. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the representation from Environmental Health had 
been withdrawn prior to the hearing.  They also noted that the representations 

from local residents Jed Bonnsain, Sian Rogers, Henry Law, Wendy Law, 
Laurence Bass, John Hardman, Thomas Lavin, Ali Mahdmina, P E West, Lizzie 

Kenney, Seamus Rogers and Dr Baghbanian had been withdrawn prior to the 
hearing. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
14 August 2023 

 
 

 
7 

The Sub-Committee considered the submissions from all parties present and 

granted the premises licence with the reduced permitted hours as agreed between 
the Applicant, Greater Manchester Police and Environmental Health. 
 

The Sub-Committee also imposed the additional conditions recommended by 
Environmental Health to abate noise nuisance and modified the proposed 

condition 19 so that it requires all external doors and windows to be kept closed 
after 2100. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.15 pm 


